by publishing a copy of the same in a newspaper published or circulated in said county once in each week, at least 8 weeks prior to the time the application is to be made, and by the service of such notice in the manner required for the service of a summons in the circuit court on the town, city or village in which such plat or part thereof is situated and also upon the county in all cases provided for in section 236.06 (1) (i) of the statutes, at least \* \* \* 4 weeks previous to the time fixed by the notice for making such application.

Approved July 17, 1945.

No. 601, A.]

[Published July 24, 1945.]

## CHAPTER 485.

AN ACT to amend 40.64 (4) (a), (b) and (c) and to create 40.64 (6) and (7) of the statutes, relating to union free high schools.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 40.64 (4) (a), (b) and (c) of the statutes are amended to read:

40.64 (4) (a) In case the proposed district contains a village or villages, a city or cities, the election for the village or villages, a city or cities shall be in the village or villages, city or cities. The election for the town territory may be held in the village or villages, city or cities or at any other convenient place. The election for the village or villages, city or cities shall be conducted, the votes canvassed in the manner provided for village or city elections; and the election for the town territory shall be conducted and the votes canvassed in the manner provided for town elections. If the outlying territory is in more than one town, the election for the part in each town shall be conducted separately.

(b) The ballots shall be provided by the clerks and shall be so printed as to plainly indicate how the electors may vote. The proposal shall not be deemed adopted unless a majority of the electors voting in the territory outside of the village or villages, city or cities and a majority of the electors voting in the village or villages, city or cities shall vote for the high school district.

(c) The result of the election shall be certified at once by the election of officers to the election of elerks of the village or villages, city or cities; and if the proposal be adopted, the result shall be so certified to the state superintendent by the village clerk or village clerks, city clerk or city clerks, within 6 days after the election. If the proposal meets the approval of the state superintendent, he shall issue a certificate of establishment of a high school district in said territory.

SECTION 2. 40.64 (6) and (7) of the statutes are created to read:

- 40.64 (6) The tuition of pupils who reside in territory comprising a newly created union free high school district and outside of districts operating high schools shall continue to be the liability of the municipality or municipalities of their residences as provided in section 40.47 until such time as the newly created district shall have provided adequate building facilities for its needs.
- (7) The territory comprising a newly created union free high school district shall continue to furnish high school opportunity on the same basis and under the same conditions as prevailed prior to the creation of such district until such time as adequate building facilities are provided by the new high school district. The boards of the newly created high school districts shall perform all of the duties pertaining to the negotiation of loans for buildings, letting of contracts for construction of new buildings, noticing and conducting meetings of the district for the purpose of securing authorization of loans for building purposes and all other necessary powers and duties delegated by statute to union free high school district boards.

Approved July 17, 1945.

No. 625, A.] Corrected Copy] [Published July 24, 1945. [Republished Aug. 21, 1945.

## CHAPTER 486.

AN ACT to amend 66.90 (3) (e) 2 of the statutes, relating to exclusion from the Wisconsin municipal retirement fund.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

66.90 (3) (e) 2 of the statutes is amended to read:

66.90 (3) (e) 2. Who are or may be included within any